

No. 02-42

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioner,

v.

GILBERT P. HYATT and EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Nevada**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT GILBERT P. HYATT

MARK A. HUTCHISON
HUTCHISON & STEFFEN
Lakes Business Park
Las Vegas, NV 89117
(702) 385-2500

DONALD J. KULA
RIORDAN & MCKINZIE
300 South Grand Avenue
Twenty-Ninth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3155
(213) 629-4824

H. BARTOW FARR, III
Counsel of Record
FARR & TARANTO
1220 19th Street, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 775-0184

PETER C. BERNHARD
BERNHARD, BRADLEY & JOHNSON
3980 Howard Hughes Parkway
Suite 550
Las Vegas, NV 89109
(702) 650-6565

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE DECISION OF THE NEVADA SUPREME COURT NOT TO APPLY CALIFORNIA IMMUNITY LAW TO THE INTENTIONAL TORT CLAIMS IS PLAINLY CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER ESTABLISHED FULL FAITH AND CREDIT PRINCIPLES.....	13
A. The Full Faith And Credit Clause Allows A State To Apply Its Own Law To A Subject Matter About Which It Is Competent To Legislate.....	13
B. Nevada Is Competent To Legislate To Redress Harms Inflicted On A Nevada Resident In Nevada.....	16
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO ALTER FULL FAITH AND CREDIT DOCTRINE BY ADOPTING AN UNSUPPORTED NEW CONSTITUTIONAL RULE...	21
A. The Proposed “New Rule” Is Inconsistent With Full Faith And Credit History And Principles.....	21
B. The Proposed Rule Would Require Courts To Make Subjective, Largely Standardless Judgments	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Proposed Rule Is Unnecessary.....	37
III. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE INVITATION OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> TO OVERRULE <i>NEVADA V. HALL</i>	41
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	21
<i>Alaska Packers Ass'n v. Industrial Accident Comm'n</i> , 294 U.S. 532 (1935).....	15, 31
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	22
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	43
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981)....	18, 32
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	43
<i>Baker by Thomas v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	9, 13, 24, 29
<i>Biscoe v. Arlington County</i> , 738 F.2d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1159 (1985).....	36
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	23
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881).....	9, 23, 33
<i>Bradford Electric Co. v. Clapper</i> , 286 U.S. 145 (1932).....	29
<i>Buckhannon Bd. and Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dept. of Health and Human Re- sources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	33
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	19
<i>Carroll v. Lanza</i> , 349 U.S. 408 (1955).....	8, 15, 17
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	22
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	14
<i>Crider v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 39 (1965).....	37
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981)	39
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	9, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1988).....	40
<i>Guarini v. New York</i> , 521 A.2d 1362 (N.J. Super. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 521 A.2d 1294, <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 817 (1987).....	39
<i>Head v. Platte County</i> , 749 P.2d 6 (1988).....	39
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	14
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	15, 38
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	11, 42
<i>Hughes v. Fetter</i> , 341 U.S. 609 (1951).....	31
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	17
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....	11, 41
<i>McDonnell v. Illinois</i> , 748 A.2d 1105 (N.J. 2000).....	38
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	18, 22
<i>Mianeki v. District Court</i> , 658 P.2d 422, <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 464 U.S. 806 (1983).....	19
<i>Morrison v. Budget Rent A Car Systems</i> , 230 A.D.2d 253 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997).....	38
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	21
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Employers Ins. Co. v. Industrial Accident Comm'n</i> , 306 U.S. 493 (1939).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	13
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. University of North Dakota</i> , 543 N.W.2d 106 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 657 (1838).....	14
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	22
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962).....	22
<i>Skiriotos v. Florida</i> , 313 U.S. 69 (1941).....	13
<i>Spinozzi v. ITT Sheraton Corp.</i> , 174 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>State of Georgia v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 264 U.S. 472 (1924).....	23
<i>Struebin v. Iowa</i> , 322 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 459 U.S. 1087 (1982).....	38
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Suydam v. Williamson</i> , 65 U.S. (24 How.) 427 (1860).....	14
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Krontz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	41
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 700 (1869).....	14
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	42, 43, 44
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	40
<i>University of Iowa Press v. Urrea</i> , 440 S.E.2d 203 (Ga. Ct. App. 1993).....	38
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	42
<i>Watson v. Employers Liability Assurance Corp.</i> , 348 U.S. 66 (1954).....	31
<i>Xiomara Mejia-Cabral v. Eagleton School</i> , Mass. Super. LEXIS 353, 10 Mass. L. Rep. 452 (Mass. Super Ct. 1999).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	Page
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	1, 5
U.S. Const., amdt 10.....	14
Act of May 26, 1790, 1 Stat. 122 (1790).....	28
Act of June 25, 1948, 62 Stat. 947 (1948).....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1602.....	43
28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	28
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 12.820.01 (2002).....	35
ARK. CODE ANN. § 19-10-305(a) (2002).....	35
California Government Code § 860.2.....	36, 41
California Government Code § 21021.....	10, 36
FLA. STAT. § 768.28 (2002).....	36
MD. CODE ANN., CTS & JUD. PROC. § 5-522(b) (2002).....	36
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. 2743.02 (Anderson 2002).	35
WASH. REV. CODE § 4.92.090 (2002).....	35
Sup. Ct. Rule 14.1(a).....	11, 41
OTHER MATERIALS	
Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L. J. 1425 (1987).....	26
Currie, <i>The Constitution and the Choice of Law: Governmental Interests and the Judicial Func- tion</i> , 26 U. Chi. L. Rev. 9 (1958).....	28, 29
3 M. Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federation Convention of 1787</i> (1911).....	25
Jackson, <i>Full Faith and Credit—The Lawyer’s Clause of the Constitution</i> , 45 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1945).....	24, 28
Juenger, <i>A Page of History</i> , 35 Mercer L. Rev. 419 (1984).....	27
Kirgis, <i>The Roles of Due Process and Full Faith and Credit in Choice of Law</i> , 62 Cornell L. Rev. 94 (1976).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
McDougal, <i>American Conflicts Law</i> (5th ed. 2001)	17, 18
Nadelmann, <i>Full Faith and Credit to Judgments and Public Acts: A Historical-Analytical Reappraisal</i> , 56 Mich. L. Rev. 33 (1957)	24, 25, 27, 28
Restatement of Conflict of Laws (1934)	18
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971)	18
Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> , (2d ed. 1841)	19, 27
Sumner, <i>The Full Faith and Credit Clause—Its History and Purpose</i> , 34 Oregon L. Rev. 224 (1955)	26, 27
Weinberg, <i>Choice of Law and Minimal Scrutiny</i> , 49 U. Chi. L. Rev. 440 (1982)	32
Whitten, <i>The Constitutional Limitations on State Choice of Law: Full Faith and Credit</i> , 12 Memphis State U. L. Rev. 1 (1981)	24, 25, 26, 28
